Utah Weatherization Program Notice

Effective Date 15 July 2018
UWPN # 2018-002

Subject: Annual Fuel Costs
Basis: Program Update

Purpose: As required by Section B9. 2. b. v. the State of Utah Weatherization Assistance
Program is issuing the results of the annual fuel survey.

Scope: This program notice will affect all energy audits ran by the agency after the effective
date.

Responsibilities:
Local Agencies —

e Adjust the fuel costs in the Weatherization Assistant energy auditing tool.
e Ensure that the agency is taking active steps to preserve the existing database
information so historical audits will not be subject to these new costs.

State WAP Staff —
e Publish new Attachment # 16 Utah Fuel Costs

Note: Alternate fuels are now included on the same document.

Brad Carpenter
Weatherization Program Manager
State of Utah DWS/HCD



FUEL PRICES FOR NEAT AUDIT

Agency BRAG

County Electricity Source

Box Elder Brigham City Power
Rocky Mountain Power

Cache Hyrum City Power
Logan City Power

Rocky Mountain Power

Rich Rocky Mountain Power

Effective Date

Electric KWH Natural Gas

kWh

0.1172
0.1188

0.1096
0.1194
0.1188

0.1188

Brigham City Power: All of Brigham City

Hyrum City Power: All of Hyrum City

Logan City Power: All of Logan City

Amended 1-17-2018 blc

July-18

DTH

$9.94

$9.94

$9.94

Propane
gallon

$2.45

$2.45

$2.45

Fuel Oil
gallon

$2.41

$2.41

$2.41

Coal
ton

$175.00

$175.00

$175.00

Wood
cord

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00



FUEL PRICES FOR NEAT AUDIT

Agency
County
Weber

Davis

Morgan

UCA

Electricity Source
Rocky Mountain Power
Kaysville Power
Bountiful Power

Rocky Mountain Power

Morgan City Power
Rocky Mountain Power

Effective Date

July-18

Electric KWH Natural Gas Propane

0.1188

0.1132
0.1180
0.1188

0.1108
0.1188

Kaysville City Power: All of Kaysville City
Bountiful City Power: All of Bountiful City

Morgan City Power: All of Morgan City

Amended 1-17-2018 blc

$9.94 $2.45
$9.94 $2.45
$9.94 $2.45

Fuel Oil

$2.41

$2.41

$2.41

Coal

$175.00

$175.00

$175.00

Wood

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00



FUEL PRICES FOR NEAT AUDIT

Agency UCA

County Electricity Source
Salt Lake Murray City Power
Rocky Mountain Power

Tooele Rocky Mountain Power

Murray City Power: All of Murray City

County Electricity Source
Weber Rocky Mountain Power
Davis Kaysville Power

Bountiful Power
Rocky Mountain Power

Morgan Morgan City Power
Rocky Mountain Power

Effective Date July-18

Electric KWH Natural Gas

kWh DTH
0.1044 $9.94
0.1188
0.1188 $9.94

Electric KWH Natural Gas

0.1188 $9.94
0.1132 $9.94
0.1180
0.1188
0.1108 $9.94
0.1188

Kaysville City Power: All of Kaysville City
Bountiful City Power: All of Bountiful City

Morgan City Power: All of Morgan City

Amended 1-17-2018 blc

Propane
gallon

$2.45

$2.45

Propane
$2.45

$2.45

$2.45

Fuel Oil
gallon

$2.41

$2.41

Fuel Oil
$2.41

$2.41

$2.41

Coal
ton

$175.00

$175.00

Coal

$175.00

$175.00

$175.00

Wood
cord

$200.00

$200.00

Wood

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00



FUEL PRICES FOR NEAT AUDIT

Agency HAUC Effective Date July-18
County Electricity Source Electric Natural Gas Propane Fuel Oil Coal Wood
kWh DTH gallon gallon ton cord
Summit Rocky Mountain Power 0.1188 $9.94 $2.45 $2.41 $175.00 $200.00
Utah Lehi City Power 0.0961 $9.94 $2.45 $2.41 $175.00 $200.00
Payson City Power 0.1299
Provo City Power 0.1138
Salem City Power 0.1221
Spanish Fork Power 0.1047
All Eagle Mountain 0.1188 $9.94 Power and Gas were soldto RMP & Questar Mar-15
Springville City Power 0.1098
South Utah Valley Electric 0.1126
Rocky Mountain Power 0.1188
Wasatch Heber Power & Light 0.1085 $9.94 $2.45 $2.41 $175.00 $200.00
Rocky Mountain Power 0.1188

Lehi City Power: All Lehi City

Payson City Power: All Payson City

Provo City Power: All Provo City

Salem City Power: All Salem City

Spanish Fork Power: All Spanish Fork City

Springville City Power: All Springville City

South Utah Valley Electric: Areas of Spanish Fork, Payson, Salem, Woodland Hills, EIk Ridge and annexed areas of other towns and cities.

Amended 1-17-2018 blc



FUEL PRICES FOR NEAT AUDIT

Agency 6-COUNTY

County Electricity Source

Juab Levan City Power
Nephi City Power
Rocky Mountain Power

Millard Fillmore City Power
Rocky Mountain Power

Piute Garkane Power
Rocky Mountain Power

Sanpete Ephraim City Power
Manti City Power
Mt. Pleasant City
Rocky Mountain Power
Spring City
Fairview

Sevier Rocky Mountain Power
Monoroe City Power

Wayne Garkane Power

Levan City Power: All Levan City

Nephi City Power: Al Nephi City
Fillmore City Power: All Fillmore City
Garkane Power: All Piute County
Ehpraim City Power: All Ephraim City
Manti City Power: All Manti City

Mt. Pleasant City Power: All Mt. Pleasant
Spring City Power: All of Spring City

Effective Date

kWh

0.0925
0.0925
0.1188

0.1241
0.1188

0.1185
0.1188

0.1279
0.1214
0.1363
0.1188
0.0943
0.1115

0.1188
0.1152

0.1185

July-18

Electric KWH Natural Gas

DTH

$8.67

$8.67

$9.94

$9.94

$9.94

$9.94

$9.94

Propane
gallon

$2.45

$2.45

$2.45

$2.45

$2.45

$2.45

Fuel Oil
gallon

$2.41

$2.41

$2.41

$2.41

$2.41

$2.41

Coal
ton

$175.00

$175.00

$175.00

$175.00

$175.00

$175.00

Wood
cord

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00



Amended 1-17-2018 blc



FUEL PRICES FOR NEAT AUDIT

Agency

County

Beaver

Garfield

Iron

Kane

Washington

5 COUNTY

Electricity Source

Beaver City Power
Rocky Mountain Power

Garkane
Rocky Mountain Power

Rocky Mountain Power
Parowan
Paragonah

Rocky Mountain Power
Garkane

Dixie Escalante Rural
All Hilldale

Hurricane

Santa Clara City

All St. George City
Washington C. Power
All Enterprise

Rocky Mountain Power

Effective Date

Electric KWH Natural Gas

kWh

0.0939
0.1188

0.1183
0.1188

0.1188
0.1305
0.1179

0.1188
0.1183

0.0974
0.1183
0.1054
0.1291
0.1081
0.1194
0.0947
0.1188

July-18

DTH

$9.94

$9.94

$9.94

$9.94

$9.94
$5.10

Propane
gallon
$2.45

$2.45

$2.45

$2.45

$2.45

Beaver City Power: All Beaver City, balance of County is Rocky Mountain Power

Garkane Power: All Garfield County except Panguitch which is Rocky Mountain Power, Hilldale and Kanab

Fuel Oil
gallon
$2.41

$2.41

$2.41

$2.41

$2.41

Coal

ton

$175.00

$175.00

$175.00

$175.00

$175.00

Wood

cord

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00

Dixie Escalante Rural: Bloomington Hills, Bloomington, Washington Fields, parts of St. George, Escalante Valley, Pine Valley,

balance of County is Rocky Mountain Power

Hurricane City Power: All Hurricane City
Santa Clara Power: All Santa Clara City
Washington Power: All Washington City



Amended 1-17-2018 blc



FUEL PRICES FOR NEAT AUDIT

Agency

County

Daggett

Duchesne

Uintah

UBAOG

Electricity Source

Moonlake Power
Rocky Mountain Power
Bridger Valley Elec.

Dutch John, Manila etc.

Moonlake Power
Rocky Mountain Power

Moonlake Power
Rocky Mountain Power

Effective Date

Electric KWH Natural Gas

kWh

0.0941
0.1188
0.1362
0.1362

0.0941
0.1188

0.0941
0.1188

July-18

DTH

$9.94

$9.94

$9.94

Propane
gallon

$2.45

$2.45

$2.45

Fuel Oil
gallon

$2.41

$2.41

$2.41

Moonlake Power: various areas in each County, balance of County is Rocky Mountain Power

Bridger Valley Electric: Dutch John, Manila unincorporated areas, and Bear River Service

Amended 1-17-2018 blc

Coal
ton

$175.00

$175.00

$175.00

Wood
cord

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00



FUEL PRICES FOR NEAT AUDIT

Agency

County

Carbon

Emery

Grand

San Juan

SEUALG

Electricity Source

Helper City Power
Price City
Rocky Mountain Power

Rocky Mountain Power
Rocky Mountain Power
Rocky Mountain Power
Navajo Tribal Utilities

Blanding City
Monticello City

Effective Date

Electric KWH Natural Gas

kWh

0.1096
0.1186
0.1188

0.1188
0.1188
0.1188
0.0906

0.1226
0.1580

July-18

DTH

$9.94

$9.94
$9.94
$9.94

$5.06
$10.26

Propane
gallon

$2.45

$2.45
$2.45

$2.45

Helper City Power: All Helper City, balance of County is Rocky Mountain Power

Monticello City: Empire Electric based in Cortez Colorado provides service to Monticello

Amended 1-17-2018 blc

Fuel Oil
gallon

$2.41

$2.41
$2.41

$2.41

Coal
ton

$175.00

$175.00

$175.00

$175.00

Wood
cord

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00
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