

# Utah Weatherization Program Notice

Effective Date 15 July 2018

UWPN # 2018-002

Subject: Annual Fuel Costs

**Basis:** Program Update

**Purpose**: As required by Section B9. 2. b. v. the State of Utah Weatherization Assistance Program is issuing the results of the annual fuel survey.

**Scope**: This program notice will affect all energy audits ran by the agency after the effective date.

#### **Responsibilities:**

Local Agencies -

- Adjust the fuel costs in the Weatherization Assistant energy auditing tool.
- Ensure that the agency is taking active steps to preserve the existing database information so historical audits will not be subject to these new costs.

#### State WAP Staff -

• Publish new Attachment # 16 Utah Fuel Costs

Note: Alternate fuels are now included on the same document.

Brad Carpenter Weatherization Program Manager State of Utah DWS/HCD

Agency	BRAG	Effective Date	July-18				
County	Electricity Source	Electric KWH kWh	Natural Gas DTH	Propane gallon	Fuel Oil gallon	Coal ton	Wood cord
Box Elder	Brigham City Power Rocky Mountain Power	0.1172 0.1188	\$9.94	\$2.45	\$2.41	\$175.00	\$200.00
Cache	Hyrum City Power Logan City Power Rocky Mountain Power	0.1096 0.1194 0.1188	\$9.94	\$2.45	\$2.41	\$175.00	\$200.00
Rich	Rocky Mountain Power	0.1188	\$9.94	\$2.45	\$2.41	\$175.00	\$200.00

Brigham City Power: All of Brigham City Hyrum City Power: All of Hyrum City Logan City Power: All of Logan City

Agency	UCA	Effective Date	July-18				
County	Electricity Source	Electric KWH	Natural Gas	Propane	Fuel Oil	Coal	Wood
Weber	Rocky Mountain Power	0.1188	\$9.94	\$2.45	\$2.41	\$175.00	\$200.00
Davis	Kaysville Power Bountiful Power Rocky Mountain Power	0.1132 0.1180 0.1188	\$9.94	\$2.45	\$2.41	\$175.00	\$200.00
Morgan	Morgan City Power Rocky Mountain Power	0.1108 0.1188	\$9.94	\$2.45	\$2.41	\$175.00	\$200.00

Kaysville City Power: All of Kaysville City Bountiful City Power: All of Bountiful City Morgan City Power: All of Morgan City

Agency	UCA	Effective Date	July-18				
County	Electricity Source	Electric KWH kWh	Natural Gas DTH	Propane gallon	Fuel Oil gallon	Coal ton	Wood cord
Salt Lake	Murray City Power Rocky Mountain Power	0.1044 0.1188	\$9.94	\$2.45	\$2.41	\$175.00	\$200.00
Tooele	Rocky Mountain Power	0.1188	\$9.94	\$2.45	\$2.41	\$175.00	\$200.00
Murray City	Power: All of Murray City						
County	Electricity Source	Electric KWH	Natural Gas	Propane	Fuel Oil	Coal	Wood
Weber	Rocky Mountain Power	0.1188	\$9.94	\$2.45	\$2.41	\$175.00	\$200.00
Davis	Kaysville Power Bountiful Power Rocky Mountain Power	0.1132 0.1180 0.1188	\$9.94	\$2.45	\$2.41	\$175.00	\$200.00
Morgan	Morgan City Power Rocky Mountain Power	0.1108 0.1188	\$9.94	\$2.45	\$2.41	\$175.00	\$200.00

Kaysville City Power: All of Kaysville City Bountiful City Power: All of Bountiful City Morgan City Power: All of Morgan City

Agency	HAUC	Effective Date	July-18	=			
County	Electricity Source	Electric kWh	Natural Gas DTH	Propane gallon	Fuel Oil gallon	Coal ton	Wood cord
Summit	Rocky Mountain Power	0.1188	\$9.94	\$2.45	\$2.41	\$175.00	\$200.00
Utah	Lehi City Power Payson City Power Provo City Power Salem City Power Spanish Fork Power	0.0961 0.1299 0.1138 0.1221 0.1047	\$9.94	\$2.45	\$2.41	\$175.00	\$200.00
	All Eagle Mountain Springville City Power South Utah Valley Electric Rocky Mountain Power	0.1188 0.1098 0.1126 0.1188	\$9.94	Power and Gas	were sold to	RMP & Questar Mar-15	
Wasatch	Heber Power & Light Rocky Mountain Power	0.1085 0.1188	\$9.94	\$2.45	\$2.41	\$175.00	\$200.00

Lehi City Power: All Lehi City Payson City Power: All Payson City Provo City Power: All Provo City Salem City Power: All Salem City

Spanish Fork Power: All Spanish Fork City Springville City Power: All Springville City

South Utah Valley Electric: Areas of Spanish Fork, Payson, Salem, Woodland Hills, Elk Ridge and annexed areas of other towns and cities.

Agency	6-COUNTY	Effective Date	July-18				
County	Electricity Source	Electric KWH kWh	Natural Gas DTH	Propane gallon	Fuel Oil gallon	Coal ton	Wood cord
Juab	Levan City Power Nephi City Power Rocky Mountain Power	0.0925 0.0925 0.1188	\$8.67 \$8.67	\$2.45	\$2.41	\$175.00	\$200.00
Millard	Fillmore City Power Rocky Mountain Power	0.1241 0.1188	\$9.94	\$2.45	\$2.41	\$175.00	\$200.00
Piute	Garkane Power Rocky Mountain Power	0.1185 0.1188	\$9.94	\$2.45	\$2.41	\$175.00	\$200.00
Sanpete	Ephraim City Power Manti City Power Mt. Pleasant City Rocky Mountain Power Spring City Fairview	0.1279 0.1214 0.1363 0.1188 0.0943 0.1115	\$9.94	\$2.45	\$2.41	\$175.00	\$200.00
Sevier	Rocky Mountain Power Monoroe City Power	0.1188 0.1152	\$9.94	\$2.45	\$2.41	\$175.00	\$200.00
Wayne	Garkane Power	0.1185	\$9.94	\$2.45	\$2.41	\$175.00	\$200.00

Levan City Power: All Levan City
Nephi City Power: All Nephi City
Fillmore City Power: All Fillmore City
Garkane Power: All Piute County
Ehpraim City Power: All Ephraim City
Manti City Power: All Manti City

Mt. Pleasant City Power: All Mt. Pleasant Spring City Power: All of Spring City

Agency County	5 COUNTY  Electricity Source	Effective Date  Electric KWH  kWh	July-18  Natural Gas  DTH	Propane gallon	Fuel Oil gallon	Coal ton	Wood cord
Garfield	Garkane Rocky Mountain Power	0.1183 0.1188	\$9.94	\$2.45	\$2.41	\$175.00	\$200.00
Iron	Rocky Mountain Power Parowan Paragonah	0.1188 0.1305 0.1179	\$9.94	\$2.45	\$2.41	\$175.00	\$200.00
Kane	Rocky Mountain Power Garkane	0.1188 0.1183	\$9.94	\$2.45	\$2.41	\$175.00	\$200.00
Washington	Dixie Escalante Rural All Hilldale Hurricane Santa Clara City All St. George City Washington C. Power All Enterprise Rocky Mountain Power	0.0974 0.1183 0.1054 0.1291 0.1081 0.1194 0.0947 0.1188	\$9.94 \$5.10	\$2.45	\$2.41	\$175.00	\$200.00

Beaver City Power: All Beaver City, balance of County is Rocky Mountain Power

Garkane Power: All Garfield County except Panguitch which is Rocky Mountain Power, Hilldale and Kanab

Dixie Escalante Rural: Bloomington Hills, Bloomington, Washington Fields, parts of St. George, Escalante Valley, Pine Valley,

balance of County is Rocky Mountain Power

Hurricane City Power: All Hurricane City Santa Clara Power: All Santa Clara City Washington Power: All Washington City

Agency County	UBAOG  Electricity Source	Effective Date	July-18	Propane gallon	Fuel Oil gallon	Coal ton	Wood cord
		Electric KWH kWh	Natural Gas DTH				
Daggett	Moonlake Power Rocky Mountain Power Bridger Valley Elec. Dutch John, Manila etc.	0.0941 0.1188 0.1362 0.1362	\$9.94	\$2.45	\$2.41	\$175.00	\$200.00
Duchesne	Moonlake Power Rocky Mountain Power	0.0941 0.1188	\$9.94	\$2.45	\$2.41	\$175.00	\$200.00
Uintah	Moonlake Power Rocky Mountain Power	0.0941 0.1188	\$9.94	\$2.45	\$2.41	\$175.00	\$200.00

**Moonlake Power:** various areas in each County, balance of County is Rocky Mountain Power **Bridger Valley Electric:** Dutch John, Manila unincorporated areas, and Bear River Service

Agency	SEUALG	Effective Date	July-18				
County	Electricity Source	Electric KWH kWh	Natural Gas DTH	Propane gallon	Fuel Oil gallon	Coal ton	Wood cord
Carbon	Helper City Power Price City Rocky Mountain Power	0.1096 0.1186 0.1188	\$9.94	\$2.45	\$2.41	\$175.00	\$200.00
Emery	Rocky Mountain Power	0.1188	\$9.94	\$2.45	\$2.41	\$175.00	\$200.00
Grand	Rocky Mountain Power	0.1188	\$9.94	\$2.45	\$2.41	\$175.00	\$200.00
San Juan	Rocky Mountain Power Navajo Tribal Utilities Blanding City Monticello City	0.1188 0.0906 0.1226 0.1580	\$9.94 \$5.06 \$10.26	\$2.45	\$2.41	\$175.00	\$200.00

Helper City Power: All Helper City, balance of County is Rocky Mountain Power

Monticello City: Empire Electric based in Cortez Colorado provides service to Monticello